others where the donor’s restrictions allow for the funds to be used for either capital or specific operating purposes. During

The British Columbia Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
All in $000’s
For the year ended September 30, 2024

the year the Society determined that certain restricted donations in prior periods that permitted funds to be used for either

Capital or operating purposes had been accounted for as revenue within the Capital Fund when they should have been

treated as deferred contributions in the Operating Fund. Prior period comparatives have been restated to reflect this change.

The changes were made to better align with the requirements of applicable accounting standards only and do not impact, in

any way, how the Society makes decisions as to the use of donated funds which remains focused on ensuring that the donor’s

wishes are honoured to the fullest extent possible.

The impact of the changes above on the comparative balances for the year ended September 30, 2023, is summarized in the

tables below:

Statement of Financial Position

As previously reported Adjustment As restated

LIABILITIES:

Deferred contributions   32,793   10,632   43,425

FUND BALANCES:

Externally restricted for capital   71,956   (44,378)   27,578

Invested in capital assets   -   28,263   28,263

Unrestricted   525   5,483   6,008

Statement of Operations

As previously reported Adjustment As restated

REVENUES:

Donations and fundraising   25,698   (809)   24,889

Legacies and life insurance   18,659   (2,285)   16,374

Sheltering, medical, clinical and

social enterprise

   6,499   204

6,703
Government grants   12,000   516   12,516

Other grants   870   86   956

Interest and dividend income - 3,682 3,682

Change in fair value of

investments

- 891 891

Investment income 4,429 (4,429) -

EXPENSES:

Sheltering and bylaw

enforcement

   20,069   219   20,288

Veterinary hospitals and clinics   4,538   63   4,601

Medical care and spay and

neuter

   4,920   379   5,299

Animal protection   5,151   (331)   4,820

Animal health and welfare   954   103   1,057

Advocacy   1,962   (53)   1,909

Bank charges and interest 718   (718) -

Administration and program

support

7,020   (98) 6,922

Revenue development 8,283   437 8,720

The British Columbia Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
All in $000’s
For the year ended September 30, 2024

Statement of Changes in Fund Balances

A previously

reported

Adjustment As restated

Opening fund balances 77,818 (8,199) 69,619

Surplus (deficiency) of revenue over expenses 18,269 (2,145) 16,124

Transfer of deferred contributions to capital net assets 288   (288) -

Actuarial gain and plan amendments on accrued

employee future benefits

35 - 35

Closing fund balances 96,410   (10,623)   85,778

Statement of Cash Flows

As previously

reported

Adjustment As restated

OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

Net operating surplus 18,269 (2,145) 16,124

Change in fair value of investments (925) 34 (891)

Deferred contributions (1,688) 2,400 712

Transfers of deferred contributions to capital net

assets

288 (288) -

4. INVESTMENTS

2024 2023

Cash and short-term deposits 17 5,378

Bonds and fixed income 5,904 46,902

Guaranteed investment certificates (redeemable) 43,395 16,488

Guaranteed investment certificates (non-redeemable) 26,003 -

Marketable equity securities (Canadian) 4,414 23,485

Marketable equity securities (US and international) 3,933 9,221

   Private real estate 4,048 -

Mortgages 3,386 -

91,100 101,474

Short-term investments 5,829 24,805

Long-term investments 85,271 76,669

91,100 101,474

The British Columbia Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
All in $000’s
For the year ended September 30, 2024

5. INVESTMENT INCOME

2024 Restated
2023

   Interest and dividend income 4,767 3,682

   Change in fair market value of investments:

   Realized gain (loss) on investments 3,655 (1,170)

   Unrealized gain on investments 1,315 2,095

   Restricted investment income (loss) allocated to deferred contributions (13) (1,538)

   Restricted investments income (loss) recognized as revenue - 1,504

4,957 891

9,724 4,573

6. CAPITAL ASSETS

2024 2023

Cost Accumulated
amortization

Net Net

Land 6,356 - 6,356 6,356

Buildings 36,643 19,411 17,232 18,703

Leasehold improvements 4,987 4,445 542 597

Shelter and medical equipment 2,762 1,879 883 937

Computer equipment and software 2,525 2,387 138 328

Furniture and equipment 172 124 48 61

Vehicles 92 87 5 11

Construction-in-progress 3,369 - 3,369 1,261

Capital leases on vehicles 4,141 3,183 958 964

61,047 31,516 29,531 29,218

Construction-in-progress relates to buildings and leasehold improvements that are being constructed.

Fund balance invested in capital assets

2024 2023

Capital assets 29,531 29,218

Short-term capital leases (415) (472)

Long-term capital leases (585) (483)

28,531 28,263

The British Columbia Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements
All in $000’s
For the year ended September 30, 2024

7. CREDIT FACILITIES

As at September 30, 2024, the Society had two lines of credit: a $2,000 line of credit for general operating purposes (operating

line) and a $1,000 line of credit for capital purposes (capital line). The operating line includes a maximum of $250 for the